

No. 21-80132

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LESTER I. SPIELMAN,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION,
Defendant-Petitioner.

On Petition for Review from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:19-cv-01359-TJH-MAA
The Honorable Terry J. Hatter Jr.

**RESPONDENT LESTER I. SPIELMAN'S OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
ORDER GRANTING CLASS CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

Annick M. Persinger
Glenn E. Chappell
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP
1970 Broadway
Suite 1070
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 254-6808
Facsimile: (202) 973-0950
apersinger@tzlegal.com
gchappell@tzlegal.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
Lester I. Spielman et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

QUESTION PRESENTED5

CASE BACKGROUND5

LEGAL STANDARD.....9

ARGUMENT10

 I. No “Death Knell”10

 II. No Unsettled, Fundamental Issue of Class Action Law11

 III. No Manifest Error11

 A. The District Court Indisputably Applied the Correct Legal
 Standard12

 B. The Record Robustly Supports the District Court’s Decision..12

 1. Rule 23(a) Prerequisites.....14

 2. Rule 23(b)(3) Factors.....15

 C. USAA’s Remaining Arguments Fail17

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	16, 21
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 20
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Davis v. GEICO Cas. Co.</i> , No. 2:19-CV-2477, 2021 WL 5877843 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 13, 2021)	1
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 1 50 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	2, 13
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 760 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Joffe v. GEICO Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 18-61361-CIV, 2019 WL 5078228 (S.D. Fla. July 31, 2019)	1
<i>Jones v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 6:17-CV-891O, 2019 WL 1490703 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 4, 2019)	1
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network L.L.C.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 384 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	19
<i>McGee v. S-L Snacks Nat’l</i> , 982 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Mitsui & Co. v. Puerto Rico Water Res. Auth.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 768 (D.P.R. 1981)	20
<i>Paris v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 19-21761-CIV, 2020 WL 7039018 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 13, 2020)	1
<i>Pulaski & Middleman, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2015)	16, 21
<i>Rannis v. Recchia</i> , 380 Fed. Appx. 646 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Hayes</i> , 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)	15

Roth v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.,
No. 16-62942-CIV, 2018 WL 9403428 (S.D. Fla. May 4, 2018)1

Sos v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
No. 6:17-CV-890, 2019 WL 3854761 (M.D. Fla. May 2, 2019)1

Stockwell v. City & Cty. Of San Francisco,
749 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2014)9, 18

Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.,
97 F.3d. 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)16

Vaquero v. Ashley Furniture Indus., Inc.,
824 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2016) 4, 16, 21

Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC,
617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a).....20

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)..... 2, 8, 12, 18

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)..... passim

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f) passim

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g).....8
